
 

 
 

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES  
STATE OF HAWAIʿI 

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF 

The Petition of Mauna Kea Hui for 
a Declaratory Order Filed May 
24,2021 

) Docket No. BLNR-CC-HA-22-02 
) 
) MINUTE ORDER NO. 5; 
) 
)     CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
) 
)  

 

MINUTE ORDER NO. 5 

On May 24, 2021, Petitioners MAUNA KEA ANAINA HOU, KEALOHA PISCIOTTA, CLARENCE 
KUKAUAKAHI CHING, DEBORAH J. WARD, PAUL NEVES, and KAHEA: THE HAWAIIAN-
ENVIRONMENTAL ALLIANCE (collectively, “Petitioners" or the "Mauna Kea Hui") filed a "Motion 
to Reopen Hearing to Hear Motion to Confirm Non-Compliance With Condition No. 4, or 
Alternatively, Petition for Declaratory Orders Concerning the Same" (the "Motion") under the 
caption of Contested Case No. BLNR-CC-16-002.   

Oral arguments on the motion, responses, and replies were set for  a regularly scheduled 
Board Meeting on July 28, 2023.  This hearing will be deferred, and scheduled at a later date. 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaiʿi: 

 
 

 
 

 
_______________________________  
DAWN N.S. CHANG, Chairperson 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 

 
_______________________________  
AIMEE KELIʿI BARNES, Board Member 

 
_______________________________  
DOREEN NĀPUA CANTO, Board Member 

 
  
_______________________________  
VERNON CHAR, Board Member 

 
 
_______________________________  
RILEY SMITH, Board Member 

 
 
_______________________________  
KAREN ONO, Board Member 

 
 
_______________________________  
WESLEY KAIWI NUI YOON, Board 

Member 

Riley Smith

Aimee Elise Keli'i Barnes
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Case No. HA-22-02 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the following documents: Minute Order 5 

Was duly served upon the following parties, by email, on 

Julie China 
Deputy Attorneys General  
julie.h.china@hawaii.gov  
Attorneys for the Board of Land 
and Natural Resources  

Jesse K. Souki 
Associate General Counsel 
University of Hawai‘i 
souki@hawaii.edu  
Attorney for University of 
Hawai‘i, Hilo 

Lincoln S.T. Ashida 
Newton J. Chu 
Torkildson, Katz, Moore, & 
Harris  
lsa@torkildson.com    
njc@torkildson.com  
Attorneys for Perpetuating 
Unique Educational 
Opportunities (PUEO)  

Richard Naiwieha Wurdeman 
RNWurdeman@RNWLaw 
Bianca Isaki 
bianca.isaki @gmail.com  
Attorneys for the Mauna Kea 
Hui 

J. Douglas Ing
Brian A. Kang
Ross Shinyama
Summer H. Kaiawe
Watanabe lng LLP
douging@wik.com
bkang@wik.com
rshinyama@wik.com
skaiawe@wik.com
Attorneys for TMT
International
Observatory, LLC

Harry Fergerstrom  
hankhawaiian@yahoo.com 

Richard L DeLeon  
kekaukike@msn.com 

Mehana Kihoi  
uhiwai@live.com 

C. M. Kaho'okahi Kanuha
kahookahi@gmail.com

Joseph Kualii Lindsey Camara 
kualiic@hotmail.com  

Cindy Freitas  
makanainanqi@gmail.com 

Maelani Lee  
maelanilee@yahoo.com 

Lanny Alan Sinkin  
lanny.sinkin@gmail.com 
The Temple of Lono  

Kalikolehua Kanaele  
akulele@yahoo.com 

Stephanie-Malia:Tabbada 
s.tabbada@hawaiiantel.net

Tiffnie Kakalia  
tiffniekakalia@gmail.com 

Glen Kila  
makakila@gmail.com 

Dwight J. Vicente  
dwightjvicente@gmail.com 

Brannon Kamahana Kealoha 
brannonk@hawaii.edu  

William Freitas  
kukulukuula@gmail.com 

J. Leina'ala Sleightholm
leina.ala.s808@gmail.com

DATED:  Honolulu, Hawaii, 

___________________________  
Michael Cain 
Custodian of Records 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 

Jul 19, 2023
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